

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

DANIEL PETER FEINBERG,

Respondent.

---

Case No. 93,165

TFB No. 97-11,980(20D)

**REPLY BRIEF**  
**OF**  
**THE FLORIDA BAR**

Stephen Christopher Whalen  
Assistant Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Suite C-49  
Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813)875-9821  
Florida Bar No. 651941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
ISSUE I: <u>The Referee’s finding that Respondent is not guilty of violating Rules 4-8.4(a), 4-8.4(c) and 4-8.4(d) is clearly contradicted by the record evidence and the Referee’s own findings of fact.</u>	
ISSUE II: <u>A three (3) year suspension is the appropriate sanction considering the seriousness of Respondent’s misconduct, the record herein, the relevant case law, aggravating and mitigating factors, and the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.</u>	
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13



TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Beach</u> , 675 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1996) .....	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Broida</u> , 574 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1991) .....	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cox</u> , 718 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1998) .....	5
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hmielewski</u> , 702 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1997) .....	8, 9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Nunes</u> , 661 So.2d 1202 (Fla. 1995) .....	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shapiro</u> , 413 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 1982) .....	9, 10
<u>Suarez v. State</u> , 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985) .....	8

<u>RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
4-4.1(a) .....	5, 6, 12
4-4.2 .....	6, 12
4-8.4(a) .....	5, 6, 7, 12
4-8.4(c) .....	5, 6, 7, 12
4-8.4(d) .....	5, 6, 7, 12

## SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “The Bar”. The Respondent, Daniel Peter Feinberg, will be referred to as “Respondent”.

“TT” will refer to the transcript of the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. 93,165 held on May 10, 1999 and May 27, 1999.

The Report of Referee dated June 21, 1999 will be referred to as “ROR”.

“TFB Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by The Florida Bar and “R. Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by the Respondent at the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. 93,165.
